

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 6866-6867/2018

COMMISSIONER OF SALES TAX M.P. & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK

Respondent(s)

([I.A. NO. 106336 OF 2018 (in 8225 of 2018 APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 151 OF CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE, 1908 READ WITH ORDER 1 RULE 10 FILED BY MR. ARUN AGGARWAL])

WITH

SLP(C) No. 7414/2018 (XII)

SLP(C) No. 7415/2018 (XII)

(IA

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 115053/2017

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 115056/2017)

SLP(C) No. 7416/2018 (XII)

SLP(C) No. 7417/2018 (XII)

(FOR

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 126074/2017

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 126076/2017)

SLP(C) No. 7418/2018 (XII)

SLP(C) No. 7419/2018 (XII)

SLP(C) No. 7420/2018 (XII)

SLP(C) No. 7421/2018 (XII)

SLP(C) No. 8225/2018 (IV-A)

([I.A.

FOR APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION ON IA 106336/2018

FOR DELETING THE NAME OF RESPONDENT ON IA 132451/2018)

Date : 11-12-2018 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. R. Naveen Raj, Adv.

Mr. K.V. Ramkumar, Adv.

Mr. K. V. Vijayakumar, AOR
Mr. Aakash Nandolia, Adv.
Mr. Devansh Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Ms. C. Rubavathi, Adv.
Mr. M. A. Chinnasamy, AOR
Mr. Vipul Jai, Adv.
Ms. Shailly Dinkar, Adv.
Mr. Vipin Kumar Jai, AOR
Mr. Anshumaan Bahadur, Adv.
Mr. Vipin Nair, AOR
Mr. Ashok Mathur, AOR
Ms. Megha Karnwal, Adv.
Mr. Bharath Gangadharan, Adv.
Mr. Nipun Goel, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kapur, AOR
Mr. Himanshu Munshi, AOR
Mr. Vyom Raghuvanshi, Adv.
Ms. Sangya Negi, Adv.
Mr. Shikhar Kacker, Adv.
Ms. Mayuri Raghuvanshi, AOR
Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.
Ms. G. Indira, AOR
Mr. Anant Gautam, Adv.
Mr. Aakash Sehrawat, Adv.
Ms. Shruti Vats, Adv.
Ms. Khushboo Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Anmol Mehta, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Kumar-i, AOR
Mr. Anindya Prosad Konar, Adv.
Ms. Anishka Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Arun Aggarwal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No.6866-6867/2018

Sole respondent has already filed counter affidavit.

SLP(C) No. 7414/2018

Respondent No.1 has not filed counter affidavit, despite last opportunity having been granted. Further opportunity is declined.

Service is complete on respondent No.2 but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 7419/2018

Respondent No.1 has not filed counter affidavit, despite last opportunity. Further opportunity is declined.

The Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps for service of respondent No.2 within two weeks. Notice thereafter be issued.

SLP(C) No. 7418/2018

Respondent No.1 has not filed counter affidavit, despite last opportunity. Further opportunity is declined.

Service is complete on respondent No.2 but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 7420/2018

Last opportunity is granted to respondent No.1 for filing counter affidavit within four weeks.

Service is complete on respondent No.2 but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 7415/2018

Respondent No.1 has not filed counter affidavit, despite last opportunity. Further opportunity is declined.

Service is complete on respondent No.2 but none has entered appearance.

The Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps for service of respondent No.3 within two weeks. Notice thereafter be issued.

SLP(C) No. 7421/2018

Despite last opportunity, fresh steps for service of respondent No.1 have not been taken.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions.

Respondent No.2 has not filed counter affidavit, despite last opportunity. Further opportunity is declined.

SLP(C) No. 7416/2018

Despite last opportunity, fresh steps for service of respondent No.1 have not been taken.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions.

Service is complete on respondent No.2 but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 7417/2018

Respondent No.1 has already filed counter affidavit.

Last opportunity is granted to respondent No.2 for filing counter affidavit within four weeks.

Service is complete on respondent Nos.3 and 4 but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 8225/2018

Respondent No.1 has already filed counter affidavit.

Last opportunity is granted to the Ld. Counsel for the petitioner for taking fresh steps for service of respondent No.2 within two weeks. Notice thereafter be issued.

The Ld. Counsel for respondent No.1 submitted that the name of respondent No.1 viz Bajaj Finance Limited has been replaced with the name of Phoenix ARS Pvt. Limited vide order dated 18.5.2018 of the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers but accordingly the name has not been updated in the Cause List. Registry to do the needful.

The Ld. Counsel for the said respondent further submitted that complete set of pleadings has not been served. The Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is directed to serve complete set of pleadings, if not served earlier, within one week after filing vakalatnama and file proof thereof. Period of four weeks for filing counter affidavit shall reckon thereafter.

List again on 11.2.2019.

ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE
Registrar